the final year of RP2.  Taking into account higher

revenue, but also higher costs, we expect to achieve

the regulatory rate of return over the five-year

period.

Comparison of reported profit and regulatory return

Profit reported in these financial statements is

prepared in accordance with IFRS and policies

described in note 2 to these accounts. As described

below, the CAA applies an economic regulatory

building block model which is mainly cash-based.

This can give rise to some significant differences

between reported operating profit and regulatory

return, mainly due to:

£m £m

2018 profit before tax 134.2

Revenue changes
Airspace

UK en route revenue (3.9)
Impact of adopting IFRS 15 (2.2)
Service performance incentive (2.9)
Other revenue changes (net) (1.6)

(10.6)
Other service lines (0.9)

(11.5)
Operating cost changes

Staff costs (15.3)
Non-staff costs (16.8)
Depreciation and amortisation, net of grants (3.6)

(35.7)

Finance cost changes
Fair value movement on derivative contract (4.3)
Other net finance costs 3.3

(1.0)

2019 profit before tax 86.0

As reported
under previous

accounting
standards

Impacts of
IFRS 9 and

IFRS 15

As reported
under IFRS 9

and
IFRS 15

£m £m £m

Revenue 735.3 (2.3) 733.0
Operating costs (621.1) (0.1) (621.2)
Operating profit 114.2 (2.4) 111.8
Profit before tax 87.3 (1.3) 86.0
Net assets 574.5 8.7 583.2

Year ended 31 March 2019

 7

Strategic report   Financial review

• lower historical cost depreciation compared with

regulatory depreciation which is indexed to

inflation; and

• lower accounting pension costs using best

estimate assumptions prescribed by accounting

standards compared with cash contributions

agreed with Trustees, which include a margin for

prudence.

Regulatory accounts are also prepared on a

calendar year basis. These differences mainly

explain why NERL’s reported operating profit is

some £51m higher than its regulatory profit.

[…]

Receivable from customers (gross) (iii) 52.3 60.0 - 112.3 -
Provision for impairment of trade receivables (ii) (4.8) (0.2) 0.3 (4.7) 0.3
Contract assets (iii) - 0.2 - 0.2 -
Accrued income (iii) 60.9 (60.9) - - -
Other debtors (iii) 3.2 0.4 - 3.6 -
Current tax assets (iv) 1.7 (1.7) - - -

Trade and other payables
Non-current
Contract liabilities (iii) - (11.3) - (11.3) -
Other payables (iii) (60.5) (5.4) - (65.9) -
Accruals and deferred income - other (i) (iii) (93.0) 13.9 10.4 (68.7) 10.4
Current -
Contract liabilities (iii) - (5.4) - (5.4) -
Other payables (iii) (42.8) (0.1) - (42.9) -
Accruals and deferred income - other (i) (iii) (72.3) 8.7 1.2 (62.4) 1.2
Current tax liabilities (iv) - 1.7 (2.3) (0.6) (2.3)

9.7

The following table shows the adjustments to retained earnings and to financial statement line items made on initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15.

Explanatory
notes

Carrying amount at
31 March 2018

as previously
reported under

IAS 18 and IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurements

Carrying amount at
1 April 2018 under

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

Retained earnings
effect at

1 April 2018

d) Impact of application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 for the year ended 31 March 2019

Income statement

£m £m £m

Revenue (i) 735.3 (2.3) 733.0

Operating costs (ii) (621.1) (0.1) (621.2)

Operating profit 114.2 (2.4) 111.8

Investment income (i) 1.5 1.1 2.6
Other finance costs (28.4) - (28.4)

Profit before tax 87.3 (1.3) 86.0

Tax (iv) (14.5) 0.3 (14.2)

Profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders 72.8 (1.0) 71.8

Explanatory notes  to tables  c) and d):
(i) the change in timing of recognition of Airspace revenue relating to pension pass through, as explained under b) above.
(ii) the effect of the adoption of IFRS 9, as explained under a) above.

(iv) the tax impact of the adjustments in (i) - (iii).

(iii) the reclassification of balances previously reported from accrued income to trade receivables, contract assets and other receivables; and from deferred income to other payables or
contract liabilities.

The following table shows the financial statement line items under previous accounting standards and the effect of reporting under IFRS 9 and IFRS 15. Financial statement lines items